The Energy Efficiency Certificates risk provision (EEC) of
€ 9,569 thousand (€ 8,239 thousand as at 31 December
2020) is connected with reaching the energy efficiency
targets set by the Authority.

The risk provision for early retirement of € 12,545 thousand
(€ 12,782 thousand as at 31 December 2020) involves
personnel incentive and mobility schemes.

The provision for operational restoration of metering,
totalling € 39,466 thousand (€ 44,550 thousand as at
31 December 2020) comprises the costs estimated for
replacing/restoring operations of the G4 and G6 smart
meters having operational problems.

In accordance with ESMA Recommendation 2015/1608 of
27 October 2015, the effects on the provisions for risks and
charges resulting from a reasonably possible change to the
discounting rates used at 30 June 2021 are shown below.

The sensitivity analysis on the discounting rates shows the
change in value of the actuarial liabilities obtained with the
year-end assessment data, by changing the discounting
rate, without prejudice to other hypotheses.

(€ THOUSAND) 30.06.2021

OPENING
BALANCE

PROVISIONS DISCOUNTING USES
AGAINST
CHARGES

RELEASES OTHER
CHANGES

CLOSING
BALANCE

Provisions for environmental risks and
charges 108,482 757 (6,305) (6,544) 96,390

Provisions for site decommissioning
risks and charges 5,677 (388) 4 5,293

Risk provision for litigation 12,799 1,053 (258) (876) 12,718

Provisions for other risks - energy
efficiency certificates 8,239 2,920 (1,589) (1) 9,569

Provision for retirement risks 12,782 (237) 12,545

Provision for operational restoration of
metering instruments 44,550 (5,084) 39,466

Other personnel risk provisions 3,035 267 (122) (79) (12) 3,089

Risk provision for tax disputes 171 171

Other provisions 6,882 39 (414) (111) 6,396

202,617 4,279 369 (14,009) (955) (6,664) 185,637

(€ THOUSANDS) CHANGE IN DISCOUNTING RATES

EFFECT ON NET OBLIGATION AT 30.06.2021 REDUCTION OF -10% INCREASE OF +10%

Provisions for environmental risks and charges 762  (757)

20) Provisions for risks and charges

Provisions for risks and charges, which amount to €
185,637 thousand (€ 202,617 thousand as at 31 December
2020) are analysed in the following table:

N
OT

ES
 T

O
TH

E
CO

N
DE

N
SE

D
CO

N
SO

LI
DA

TE
D

H
AL

F-
YE

AR

FI
N

AN
CI

AL
 S

TA
TE

M
EN

TS

125

IT
AL

GA
S

CO
N

SO
LI

DA
TE

D
H

AL
F-

YE
AR

FI

N
AN

CI
AL

 R
EP

OR
T

AS
 A

T
30

 J
UN

E
 2

02
1

21) Provisions for employee benefits

Provisions for employee benefits, amounting to € 100,024 thousand (€ 104,622
thousand as at 31 December 2020) break down as follows: